Shareholder was required to abstain from voting on the Resolution pursuant to the Buy-back
Code and there was no Share entitling the holder to attend and vote only against the
Resolution.

– 2 –

The share registrar of the Company, Tricor Secretaries Limited, acted as the scrutineer for the
purpose of vote-taking at the EGM. The poll result in respect of the Resolution was as follow:

Special resolution (Note)

Number of votes
(Approximate % of total

number of votes cast)
Total number
 of votes cast

For Against

To approve the Share Buy-back
Agreement.

2,828,739,189
(100%)

Nil
(0%)

2,828,739,189

Note: The full text of the Resolution was set out in the Notice.

As more than three-fourths of the votes were cast in favour of the Resolution, the Resolution
was duly passed as a special resolution.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately following the completion of the Share Buy-back is set out as follow:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
cancellation of the
Buy-back Shares

Number of
Shares

% Number of
Shares

%

Sincere View International Limited
(Note 1) 1,163,247,515 24.51% 1,163,247,515 26.40%

Full Day (Note 1) 1,750,000,000 36.87% 1,750,000,000 39.72%
Lam Suk Ying (Note 1) 1,374,000 0.03% 1,374,000 0.03%
Hon Kwok Lung (Note 1) 3,500,000 0.07% 3,500,000 0.08%

Sub-total of Full Day and
parties acting in concert with it 2,918,121,515 61.48% 2,918,121,515 66.23%

Directors:
Fung Tze Wa (Note 2) 3,500,000 0.07% 3,500,000 0.08%
Lam Toi Man (Note 3) 3,500,000 0.07% 3,500,000 0.08%
Shang Jianguang (Note 3) 8,000,000 0.17% 8,000,000 0.18%
Shi Tao (Note 3) 5,000,000 0.11% 5,000,000 0.11%

Public Shareholders:
SPG 267,675,000 5.64% – –
MW 72,625,000 1.53% – –
Tomlin Management Company

(Note 4) 31,125,000 0.66% 31,125,000 0.71%

– 3 –

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
cancellation of the
Buy-back Shares

Number of
Shares

% Number of
Shares

%

Sub-total of the Vendors and
parties acting in concert with
any of them 371,425,000 7.83% 31,125,000 0.71%

Other public Shareholders 1,436,853,691 30.27% 1,436,853,691 32.61%

Sub-total of public Shareholders 1,808,278,691 38.10% 1,467,978,691 33.32%

Total 4,746,400,206 100.00% 4,406,100,206 100.00%

Notes:

1. Sincere View International Limited is owned as to 80% by Mr. Hon Kwok Lung and 20% by Ms. Lam Suk

Ying, the spouse of Mr. Hon Kwok Lung. Full Day is wholly-owned by Mr. Hon Kwok Lung. Mr. Hon

Kwok Lung is the Chairman of the Company.

2. Mr. Fung Tze Wa is an independent non-executive Director.

3. Mr. Lam Toi Man, Mr. Shang Jianguang and Mr. Shi Tao are executive Directors.

4. The sole beneficial owner of Tomlin Management Company is Mr. Tomlin.

Save for 16,710,000 Share Options, there are no outstanding convertibles, warrants or rights
to subscribe for any Shares as at the date of this announcement.